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	K O Z L O D U Y   N P P   E A D

	
	Kozloduy 3321, Bulgaria, +359 973 7 35 30, Fax: +359 973 7 60 27



TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES
CLARIFICATIONS
REFER TO: Conduct of the market consultations pursuant to Article 44 of the Public Procurement Act for providing indicative tenders for Re-qualification of safety-related valves at Units 5&6 of Kozloduy NPP EAD for severe environmental conditions (LOCA, HELB) during the extended period of operation
Dear Sir/Madam,
Referring to the market consultations for the receipt of the indicative tenders for Re-qualification of safety related valves for Units 5 and 6 of Kozloduy NPP EAD for severe environmental conditions (LOCA, HELB) during the extended period of operation, the following questions have been received:
Question 1 Specify the plant extended period of operation referred to in the subject-matter of the market consultations
Answer The extended period of operation is 30 years.
Question 2: Detailed definition of the environmental parameters which define the requirements for valve qualification 
Answer The environmental parameters are given in Appendix 2 of the Technical Specifications
Question 3 Provide more detailed description of the types of activities  
Answer The scope of the service is described in item 2 of the Technical Specifications 
Question 4 What are the time limits for service performance?
Answer: The duration of the service performance is 18 months according to item 3.1. of the Technical Specifications. 
Question 5 Does the plant have all input data for description of valves or is local measurement required in order to obtain input data?  If planned, what access regime shall be applied? 
Answer: The conditions for performance are described in the item 3.2. of the Technical Specifications. The access regime is according to the current procedures at Kozloduy NPP EAD.
Question 6 Will it be necessary to test the standard specimen, will it be possible to dismantle such specimen and, accordingly, to take them out from the plant for transportation to test laboratories?
Answer: The testing of the type specimens shall be performed after identification and grouping as appropriated according to technical capacities. 
Question No. 7 What regulations shall the performed service be based on? 
Answer The regulations are indicated in item 3.3 of the Technical Specifications.
Question No. 8 What shall the languages(s) of communication be?
Answer The languages of communication are indicted in item 3.3 of the Technical Specifications.
Question 9 Can information about the current /last qualification of the valves described in Appendix 1 be obtained?
Answer: Any information about the performed activities shall be presented to the Contractor as input data. 
Question 10 What do Dn426 and Dn 325 mean - diameters or millimetres?
Answer: Dn426 means the internal diameter of the pipeline in millimetres. 
Question 11:a) How long does LOCA / HELB take?
*What is the time period of LOCA / HELB accident part?
*What is the time period of post LOCA / post HELB part? 
b) What are the maximum temperature and pressure during LOCA/ during HELB?
c) What is the max Dose Rate (Gy/hour) during the normal operation in "LOCA rooms"?
d) Is there radiation during normal operation in "HELB" rooms?  What is the maximum value?
Answer: The answer to these questions can be found in the Appendix. Maximum dose rate for normal conditions is 0.39 Gy/h. There is no radiation in HELB.
Question 12: Is it necessary the valve actuators to be qualified similar to the valves (LOCA)?
Answer: Yes, the actuators should also be qualified.
The answers to all questions shall be included in the published Technical Specifications No. 18.ЕП-2.ТЗ.53.

In connection with the requests to extend the time limits for the receipt of the indicative tenders, please be notified that the time limits for the receipt of the indicative tenders shall be extended by 7 June 2019. 
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